
Sensitivity: Internal

This amendment applies to Runway 60 minutes rolling (R60) 
coordination parameters. All remaining coordination parameters 
remain unchanged and continue to apply as per the initial capacity 
declaration.
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Hours in UTC Arrival Runway 
Movements 

Departure Runway 
Movements

Total Runway 
Movements

0000  to  0059 36 36 36

0100  to  0159 36 36 36

0200  to  0259 36 36 36

0300  to  0359 36 36 36

0400  to  0459 36 38 38

0500  to  0559 36 38 38

0600  to  0659 36 36 36

0700  to  0759 36 36 36

0800  to  0859 36 36 36

0900  to  0959 36 36 36

1000  to  1059 36 36 36

1100  to  1159 36 36 36

1200  to  1259 36 36 36

1300  to  1359 36 36 36

1400  to  1459 36 36 36

1500  to  1559 36 36 36

1600  to  1659 36 36 36

1700  to  1759 36 38 38

1800  to  1859 36 38 38

1900  to  1959 36 38 38

2000  to  2059 36 38 38

2100  to  2159 36 38 38

2200  to  2259 36 38 38

2300  to  2359 36 36 36

Runway capacity limit per hour (60 minutes rolling)
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